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	SUBJECT

Long Valley Charter School: Consider Issuing a Notice of Violation Pursuant to California Education Code Section 47607(d).
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	Action

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Information

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Public Hearing


SUMMARY OF THE ISSUES

The California Department of Education (CDE) believes that Long Valley Charter School (LVCS) has committed material violations of the conditions, standards, and/or procedures set forth in the charter and has violated provisions of law. As a result, the CDE recommends the issuance of a Notice of Violation, draft provided as Attachment 1, pursuant to California Education Code (EC) Section 47607(d) to allow LVCS with a reasonable opportunity to remedy the identified violations. 
RECOMMENDATION
The CDE recommends that the State Board of Education (SBE) issue a Notice of Violation, draft letter provided as Attachment 1, pursuant to EC Section 47607(d) because the CDE believes that LVCS has committed material violations of the conditions, standards, and/or procedures set forth in the charter and has violated EC Section 47605(l). The CDE has sought to address violations through Notices of Concern. To date, LVCS continues to operate in violation of the charter petition despite the CDE’s continued requests to operate within the framework of the charter petition that was approved by the SBE on July 14, 2010.

Pursuant to EC Section 47607(d) and California Code of Regulations, Title 5 (5 CCR) Section 11968.5.2,  the CDE also recommends that LVCS have the opportunity to present evidence that refutes, remedies, or proposes to remedy the alleged violations at the April 11, 2012, meeting of the Advisory Commission on Charter Schools (ACCS). The CDE recommends that the ACCS make a recommendation to the SBE regarding whether, at the May 2012 meeting of the SBE, the SBE should issue a Notice of Intent
RECOMMENDATION (Cont.)
to Revoke pursuant to EC Section 47607(e) to LVCS. 
Relevant excerpts from statute, as well as SBE history, are provided as Attachment 7.
Advisory Commission on Charter Schools Discussion and Recommendations

The ACCS met on February 8, 2012, and considered an item that included consideration of the issuance of a Notice of Violation and the consideration of a request from LVCS to materially revise the charter petition. The ACCS voted unanimously to approve the CDE’s recommendations to the SBE that it issue a Notice of Violation, and the ACCS also voted unanimously to hold a public hearing to deny the request for material revision. The ACCS also clarified that LVCS would be given the opportunity at the April 2012 ACCS meeting to demonstrate efforts to come into compliance with the petition and MOU as well as submit a revised request for material revision to the charter petition as part of the Notice of Violation process.
On February 17, 2012, the CDE met with representatives from LVCS to discuss LVCS efforts to come into compliance with the terms of the petition and MOU and to revise its request for a material revision of its charter petition. Following the meeting, LVCS withdrew the current request for material revision of its charter in order to address the concerns in the CDE recommendation and the ACCS discussion with plans to resubmit a revised request for material revision to be considered at the April 2012 ACCS and the May 2012 SBE meetings.
BRIEF HISTORY OF KEY ISSUES
NOTICE OF VIOLATION
According to EC Section 47607(c), a charter may be revoked by the authority that granted the charter if the authority finds substantial evidence that the charter school--- 

(1) Committed a material violation of any of the conditions, standards, or procedures set forth in the charter; 
(2) Failed to meet or pursue any of the pupil outcomes identified in the charter; 
(3) Failed to meet generally accepted accounting principles, or engaged in fiscal mismanagement; or 
(4) Violated any provision of the law. 
The CDE believes that evidence exists to support the finding that LVCS committed material violations and violated other provisions of law. EC Section 47607(d) provides that prior to revocation, the authority that granted the charter shall notify the charter 
BRIEF HISTORY OF KEY ISSUES (Cont.)
school of any violation of EC Section 47607 and give the charter school a reasonable opportunity to remedy the violation. 
Violations of the Conditions of the Charter (EC Section 47607[c][1])

· Resource Centers: In the petition originally submitted to the SBE for approval in July 2010, LVCS provided a description of an independent study program that made no mention of separate resource centers, and tied the operation of the independent study program to the resources at the K–8 site in Doyle. The petition listed the address of the Doyle site as its only location. A condition of opening placed on LVCS by the SBE at the time of approval was that the petition include “a specification that the school will not operate satellite schools, campuses, sites, resource centers or meeting spaces not identified in the charter without the prior written approval of the Executive Director of the SBE.” The original petition and these conditions are provided as Attachment 4.
In the 2010–11 and 2011–12 school years, LVCS operated and continues to operate resource centers for their non-classroom-based program without the prior written approval of the Executive Director of the SBE, as required by the SBE Conditions on Opening and Operation. The CDE sent LVCS a Notice of Concern on June 20, 2011, regarding these resource centers to which LVCS responded with a request for a material revision of its charter to include the resource centers. The CDE scheduled a material revision request for the September 28, 2011, ACCS meeting and the November 9, 2011, SBE meeting. After the agenda item was posted for the ACCS meeting, LVCS withdrew the material revision request on September 28, 2011, and requested it be postponed to a later meeting. 
A second Notice of Concern was issued on October 18, 2011, to which LVCS responded with a second request for a material revision of its charter to include the resource centers, which is provided as Attachment 1.
Other than submitting a material revision request, LVCS has failed to address this concern.
· Enrollment: The SBE approved the LVCS charter petition with enrollment of 272 students. Per the MOU between the SBE and LVCS, changes to the charter deemed to be material amendments may not be made without SBE approval, including changes in enrollment that differ by more than 25 percent of the enrollment approved by the SBE. This condition limits LVCS to a total of 340 students. After ongoing inquiries from CDE about fluctuating enrollment during the 2010–11 school year, in June of 2011, LVCS stated that enrollment had 
BRIEF HISTORY OF KEY ISSUES (Cont.)
grown to 451 pupils. In the June 20, 2011, Notice of Concern, the CDE directed LVCS to comply with the approved enrollment. Despite receiving notices from CDE and ongoing communication between LVCS and the CDE, LVCS continues to increase enrollment. At the beginning of the 2011–12 school year, LVCS stated that enrollment had grown to 510 students. In the October 18, 2011, Notice of Concern, the CDE again directed LVCS to comply with the terms of the charter. As of January 4, 2012, LVCS enrollment was reported at 498 students. Details regarding fluctuations in enrollment are provided as Attachment 5. Other than submitting a request for a material revision, LVCS has failed to address this concern and continues to enroll new students.
· Brown Act: The LVCS petition provides assurance that LVCS shall comply with the Brown Act. The LVCS governing board violated the Brown Act on April 21, 2010, and August 23, 2010 as follows:

a) April 21, 2010 (Regular Meeting): The LVCS governing board made a provisional appointment of a new board member during closed session, violating its own by-laws as well as the Brown Act. The Board returned from closed session and announced it had appointed a board member, Mr. Bill Harkness.
b) August 23, 2010 (Special Meeting): The LVCS governing board met in closed session to take action to pay contractor Skip Jones $32,000 and to pay off the entire balance of a separate invoice from Mr. Jones on October 1, 2010. There was no mention of this on the agenda for the closed session, and the action was later reported as action taken in closed session. 
· Conflict of Interest: The LVCS petition does not address conflict of interest; however, the LVCS governing board adopted LVCS Board Policy #17 regarding conflicts of interest, which states, “zero percent of the persons serving on the Board of Directors may be ‘interested persons,” including as independent contractors. One or more members of the LVCS board may have acted in conflict with this policy as identified below. 

1. The LVCS board took the following actions regarding a building remodeled in the summer of 2010 that was intended to be used by LVCS. Days prior 
to school opening in 2010, LVCS regained its lease with the Fort Sage Unified School District, and as a result, did not use the remodeled building for its site-based program as intended.
a) June 21, 2010, Board Member Harkness voted for the school to sign a contract with building contractor, Mr. Jones. Board Member Harkness is a subcontractor for Mr. Jones and, therefore, may have 
BRIEF HISTORY OF KEY ISSUES (Cont.)
had a financial interest in the contract.


b) June 29, 2010, Board Member Harkness voted in favor to expand the scope of the remodel project. Because Board Member Harkness may have been working on the project, he may have had a financial interest in the expansion of the scope of the project.


c) August 23, 2010, Board Member Harkness voted in favor to have LVCS pay all of the school remodel expenditures in full. Note: the original remodel project bid was $44,000; by the end of the project, LVCS spent approximately $165,000. The CDE believes that Board Member Harkness may have had a financial interest.
2.
In addition, on August 12, 2010, the LVCS board approved the purchase of 112 acres of undeveloped land, which may have been owned by an LVCS employee, who may have had a financial interest in the transaction. 
In response to the CDE’s concerns regarding actions taken by the LVCS governing board, on October 27, 2011, LVCS delivered a request for a material revision of the charter that also included information about board trainings and a board evaluation conducted by an outside contractor. However, the CDE did not find evidence that all board members participated in the training or that the training included information about conflict of interest or the Brown Act, as handouts included in the binder advised that each state had different laws regarding open meetings. The handouts did not specifically reference any California law. In addition, the recommendations made by the outside contractor included, among other things, the need for internal fiscal controls and greater transparency regarding board actions. However, as of January 26, 2012, no evidence has been provided that the LVCS board acted to address any of the findings made by the outside evaluator.
· Fiscal Capacity: The LVCS petition describes a position of Financial Director/Business Advisor who acts as co-director and controller of all financial activities, as well as other duties. LVCS released its Financial Director/Business Advisor on October 19, 2010. LVCS has contracted for outside services that address some of the duties assigned to this position, but to date has not filled this position. In a letter of response dated July 22, 2011, LVCS describes the redistribution of fiscal duties to other personnel, including the education director. However, the CDE has serious concerns regarding a lack of fiscal capacity as it seems unreasonable that one staff member can effectively conduct the duties of education director and much of the fiscal director. In addition, the CDE is concerned that the LVCS staff and/or governing board has sufficient oversight of or accountability to the back office provider.
BRIEF HISTORY OF KEY ISSUES (Cont.)
· Teacher Qualifications: The LVCS petition states LVCS “shall comply with all applicable portions of the No Child Left Behind Act [NCLB],” and that “all LVCS current teachers have completed ELD course work or testing (SDAIE) to be able to instruct English Learners.” In response to inquiries from the CDE, LVCS has been providing evidence for determining if teachers are highly qualified. As of January 26, 2012, the CDE has determined that some LVCS teachers are not properly credentialed, highly qualified, and/or authorized to teach English learners. Specifically, the CDE finds evidence that – 

a. Some, but not all, LVCS teachers have an English learner authorization.
b. Of the six teachers who are assigned to the site-based K–8 setting, no one is highly qualified to teach Algebra.
c. Of the 21 teachers who teach independent study to grades kindergarten through twelve, it appears that 12 are properly credentialed and highly qualified to teach grades kindergarten through eight (K–8); however these 12 teachers may not be highly qualified for any classes in grades nine through twelve.


d. There may not be highly qualified math teachers in grades nine through twelve at each resource center.
The CDE continues to receive materials from LVCS regarding teacher qualifications, including the statement that LVCS is using a collaborative independent study model to ensure highly qualified teachers. However, the CDE has not yet been able to resolve these issues and/or determine if the program offered matches the collaborative model as described.

· Independent Study Program: The independent study educational program described in the LVCS petition relies on students’ access to resources at the LVCS site-based program. Program objectives described in the petition include sharing the on-site resources after school hours, sharing community outreach programs and assemblies, and participating in extracurricular activities at the site-based Long Valley Charter School. LVCS has enrolled students who are not in reasonable proximity to the LVCS campus and cannot reasonably utilize the resources described in the petition for independent study students. In addition, it is not clear whether the teachers administering the independent study program have access to the teacher training and development activities described in the petition. 

In response to the CDE’s letters of concern, LVCS submitted a request for a material revision of its charter to seek authorization to operate independent study 
BRIEF HISTORY OF KEY ISSUES (Cont.)
resource centers separate from the facility in Doyle, where the site-based program is located. At this time, LVCS withdrew its request for a material revision and has informed the CDE that it plans to resubmit a request for a material revision at the April ACCS and May SBE meetings.  
Violations of Law (EC Section 47607[c][4])
· Teacher Credentials: In addition to issues regarding whether teachers are deemed highly qualified under the Elementary and Secondary Education Act, the CDE is concerned that not all LVCS teachers possess the proper certificates or permits required by EC Section 47605(l). The CDE has been unable to verify the credential of at least one teacher and has been unable to verify whether English learner pupils have been assigned to teachers who have authorization to teach English learners.
SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION DISCUSSION AND ACTION
The SBE authorized LVCS on appeal of nonrenewal on July 14, 2010. The SBE agenda item, attachments, and minutes can be found on the SBE July 2010 Web page at http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/ag/ag/main201007.asp and the agenda item and attachments are as Attachment 4. 

Prior to SBE authorization, LVCS had been operating as a conversion charter school in the Fort Sage Unified School District (Fort Sage USD) since 2000. Fort Sage USD granted LVCS a renewal of its petition on November 17, 2004, for a five-year term from 2005 to 2010. The LVCS renewal petition was denied by the Fort Sage USD governing board on January 20, 2010. LVCS submitted an appeal to the Lassen County Board of Education that was denied on March 29, 2010. 

FISCAL ANALYSIS (AS APPROPRIATE)
Operation of LVCS, per se, has essentially no fiscal impact on the state as a whole. If affected students were not being served at LVCS, they would most likely be served at another public school. The CDE receives approximately one percent of LVCS’s general purpose and categorical program revenues for CDE’s oversight activities.

ATTACHMENTS
Attachment 1: 
Draft Letter Dated March 8, 2012, to Cindy Henry, Director, LVCS - Notice of Violation Pursuant to California Education Code Section 47607(d) (6 Pages)

Attachment 2:

Memorandum of Understanding Between Long Valley Charter School and the State Board of Education (69 Pages)

Attachment 3:
California State Board of Education July 2010 Agenda Item 19, Including Attachments 1 and 2 (104 Pages)

Attachment 4: 

Long Valley Charter School Enrollment (1 Page)

Attachment 5: 
2010–11 Academic Achievement Data: Long Valley Charter School 


(8 Pages)

Attachment 6:
State Board of Education History Related to Revocation and Relevant Excerpts from Statute (5 Pages)
DRAFT: March 8, 2012
Cindy Henry, Director

Long Valley Charter School

436-965 Susan Dr.

Doyle, CA 96109

Bill Harkness, President of the Long Valley Charter School Board of Directors

Long Valley Charter School

436-965 Susan Drive
Doyle, CA 96109

Subject:  Notice of Violation Pursuant to California Education Code (EC) Section 47607(d)

Dear Ms. Henry and Members of the Long Valley Charter School Board of Directors:

The State Board of Education (SBE) is aware of a number of issues indicating that Long Valley Charter School (LVCS) may have committed material violations of the conditions, standards, and procedures set forth in the charter and may have violated Education Code (EC) Section 47605(l). Specifically, the items of concern are as follows:

Violation of the Conditions of the Charter (EC Section 47607[c][1])

· Resource Centers: In the petition originally submitted to the SBE for approval in July 2010, LVCS provided a description of an independent study program that made no mention of separate resource centers, and tied the operation of the independent study program to the resources at the K–8 site in Doyle. The petition listed the address of the Doyle site as its only location. A condition of opening placed on LVCS by the SBE at the time of approval was that the petition include “a specification that the school will not operate satellite schools, campuses, sites, resource centers or meeting spaces not identified in the charter without the prior written approval of the Executive Director of the SBE.” The original petition and these conditions are provided as Attachment 4.
In the 2010–11 and 2011–12 school years, LVCS operated and continues to operate resource centers for their non-classroom-based program without the prior written approval of the Executive Director of the SBE, as required by the SBE Conditions on Opening and Operation. The CDE sent LVCS a Notice of Concern on June 20, 2011, regarding these resource centers to which LVCS responded with a request for a material revision of its charter to include the resource centers. The CDE scheduled a material revision request for the September 28, 2011, ACCS meeting and the November 9, 2011, SBE meeting. After the agenda item was posted for the ACCS meeting, LVCS withdrew the material revision request on September 28, 2011, and requested it be postponed to a later meeting. 
A second Notice of Concern was issued on October 18, 2011, to which LVCS responded with a second request for a material revision of its charter to include the resource centers
· Enrollment: The SBE approved the LVCS charter petition with enrollment of 272 students. Per the MOU between the SBE and LVCS, changes to the charter deemed to be material amendments may not be made without SBE approval, including changes in enrollment that differ by more than 25 percent of the enrollment approved by the SBE. This condition limits LVCS to a total of 340 students. After ongoing inquiries from CDE about fluctuating enrollment during the 2010–11 school year, in June of 2011, LVCS stated that enrollment had grown to 451 pupils. In the June 20, 2011, Notice of Concern, the CDE directed LVCS to comply with the approved enrollment. Despite receiving notices from CDE and ongoing communication between LVCS and the CDE, LVCS continues to increase enrollment. At the beginning of the 2011–12 school year, LVCS stated that enrollment had grown to 510 students. In the October 18, 2011, Notice of Concern, the CDE again directed LVCS to comply with the terms of the charter. As of January 4, 2012, LVCS enrollment was reported at 498 students. Details regarding fluctuations in enrollment are provided as Attachment 5. Other than submitting a request for a material revision, LVCS has failed to address this concern and continues to enroll new students.
· Brown Act: The LVCS petition provides assurance that LVCS shall comply with the Brown Act. The LVCS governing board violated the Brown Act on April 21, 2010, and August 23, 2010 as follows:

a) April 21, 2010 (Regular Meeting): The LVCS governing board made a provisional appointment of a new board member during closed session, violating its own by-laws as well as the Brown Act. The Board returned from closed session and announced it had appointed a board member, Mr. Bill Harkness.
b) August 23, 2010 (Special Meeting): The LVCS governing board met in closed session to take action to pay contractor Skip Jones $32,000 and to

pay off the entire balance of a separate invoice from Mr. Jones on October 1, 2010. There was no mention of this on the agenda for the closed session, and the action was later reported as action taken in closed session.

· Conflict of Interest: The LVCS petition does not address conflict of interest; however, the LVCS governing board adopted LVCS Board Policy #17 regarding conflicts of interest, which states, “zero percent of the persons serving on the Board of Directors may be ‘interested persons,” including as independent contractors. One or more members of the LVCS board may have acted in conflict with this policy as identified below. 

1. The LVCS board took the following actions regarding a building remodeled in the summer of 2010 that was intended to be used by LVCS. (Days prior to school opening in 2010, LVCS regained its lease with the Fort Sage Unified School District, and as a result, did not use the remodeled building for its site-based program as intended.
a) June 21, 2010, Board Member Harkness voted for the school to sign a contract with building contractor, Mr. Jones. Board Member Harkness is a subcontractor for Mr. Jones and, therefore, may have had a financial interest in the contract.


b) June 29, 2010, Board Member Harkness voted in favor to expand the scope of the remodel project. Because Board Member Harkness may have been working on the project, he may have had a financial interest in the expansion of the scope of the project.


c) August 23, 2010, Board Member Harkness voted in favor to have LVCS pay all of the school remodel expenditures in full. Note: the original remodel project bid was $44,000; by the end of the project, LVCS spent approximately $165,000. The CDE believes that Board Member Harkness may have had a financial interest.
2.
In addition, on August 12, 2010, the LVCS board approved the purchase of 112 acres of undeveloped land, which was apparently owned by an LVCS employee who may have had a financial interest in the transaction. 
In response to the CDE’s concerns regarding actions taken by the LVCS governing board, on October 27, 2011, LVCS delivered a request for a material revision of the charter that also included information about board trainings and a board evaluation conducted by an outside contractor. However, the CDE did not find evidence that all board members participated in the training or that the training included information about conflict of interest or the Brown Act, as handouts included in the binder advised that each state had different laws regarding open meetings. The handouts did not specifically reference any California law. In addition, the recommendations made by the outside contractor included, among other things, the need for internal fiscal controls and greater transparency regarding board actions. However, as of January 26, 2012, no evidence has been provided that the LVCS board acted to address any of the findings made by the outside evaluator.

· Fiscal Capacity: The LVCS petition describes a position of Financial Director/Business Advisor who acts as co-director and controller of all financial activities, as well as other duties. LVCS released its Financial Director/Business Advisor on October 19, 2010. LVCS has contracted for outside services that address some of the duties assigned to this position, but to date has not filled this position. In a letter of response dated July 22, 2011, LVCS describes the redistribution of fiscal duties to other personnel, including the education director. However, the CDE has serious concerns regarding a lack of fiscal capacity as it seems unreasonable that one staff member can effectively conduct the duties of education director and much of the fiscal director. In addition, the CDE is concerned that the LVCS staff and/or governing board has sufficient oversight of or accountability to the back office provider.
· Teacher Qualifications: The LVCS petition states LVCS “shall comply with all applicable portions of the No Child Left Behind Act [NCLB],” and that “all LVCS current teachers have completed ELD course work or testing (SDAIE) to be able to instruct English Learners.” In response to inquiries from the CDE, LVCS has been providing evidence for determining if teachers are highly qualified. As of January 26, 2012, the CDE has determined that some LVCS teachers are not properly credentialed, highly qualified, and/or authorized to teach English learners. Specifically, the CDE finds evidence that – 

a. Some, but not all, LVCS teachers have an English learner authorization.
b. Of the six teachers who are assigned to the site-based K–8 setting, no one is highly qualified to teach Algebra.
c. Of the 21 teachers who teach independent study to grades kindergarten through twelve, it appears that 12 are properly credentialed and highly qualified to teach grades kindergarten through eight (K–8); however these 12 teachers may not be highly qualified for any classes in grades nine through twelve.


d. There may not be highly qualified math teachers in grades nine through twelve at each resource center.
The CDE continues to receive materials from LVCS regarding teacher qualifications, including the statement that LVCS is using a collaborative independent study model to ensure highly qualified teachers. However, the CDE has not yet been able to resolve these issues and/or determine if the program offered matches the collaborative model as described.

· Independent Study Program: The independent study educational program described in the LVCS petition relies on students’ access to resources at the LVCS site-based program. Program objectives described in the petition include sharing the on-site resources after school hours, sharing community outreach programs and assemblies, and participating in extracurricular activities at the site-based Long Valley Charter School. LVCS has enrolled students who are not in reasonable proximity to the LVCS campus and cannot reasonably utilize the resources described in the petition for independent study students. In addition, it is not clear whether the teachers administering the independent study program have access to the teacher training and development activities described in the petition. 

In response to the CDE’s letters of concern, LVCS is requesting a material revision of its charter to seek authorization to operate independent study resource centers separate from the facility in Doyle, where the site-based program is located.
Violation of Law (EC Section 47607[c][4])

· Teacher Credentials: In addition to issues regarding whether teachers are deemed highly qualified under the Elementary and Secondary Education Act, the CDE is concerned that not all LVCS teachers possess the proper certificates or permits required by EC Section 47605(l). The CDE has been unable to verify the credential of at least one teacher and has been unable to verify whether English learner pupils have been assigned to teachers who have authorization to teach English learners.
Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 5, Section 11968.5.2, if the LVCS governing board chooses to respond, it shall take the following actions:

(1) Submit to the SBE a detailed, written response addressing each identified violation which shall include the refutation, remedial action taken, or proposed remedial action by the charter school specific to each alleged violation. The written response shall be due by the end of the remedy period identified in the Notice of Violation.
(2) Attach to its written response supporting evidence of the refutation, remedial action, or proposed remedial action, if any, including written reports, statements, and other appropriate documentation. 

Failure to provide substantial evidence that refutes, remedies, or proposes to remedy the alleged violations may provide grounds sufficient to form the basis for an action to revoke the LVCS charter pursuant to EC Section 47607(c). On May 9, 2012, the SBE in a public hearing will consider whether there is substantial evidence to refute or remedy each alleged violation, at which time it may issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke, pursuant to EC Section 47607(e). If the SBE issues a Notice of Intent to Revoke, the SBE will hold a public hearing on May 10, 2012, at which time the SBE will determine whether sufficient evidence exists to revoke LVCS’s charter. This letter serves as a formal Notice of Violation, pursuant to EC Section 47607(d) and California Code of Regulations, Title 5, Section 11968.5.2, and provides LVCS a reasonable period in which to address these concerns. 

A written response and supporting evidence addressing each of the above-outlined issues must be received by Sue Burr, Executive Director, SBE at 1430 N Street, Ste. 5111, Sacramento, CA, 95814 no later than the close of business (5:00 p.m. Pacific Standard Time) April 3, 2012. 

If you have any questions regarding this subject, please contact Sue Burr, Executive Director, California State Board of Education, by phone at 916-319-0827 or by e-mail at sburr@cde.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Dr. Michael Kirst, President

California State Board of Education
MK:bg

	Table 1. Long Valley Charter School Enrollment 

	Authorized Enrollment Capacity
(Initial Enrollment +/- 25%)
	Percent Over Authorized Enrollment Capacity
	Enrollment
	Date
	Method Reported

	340
	--
	272
	July 14, 2010
	Petition as submitted to SBE for authorization

	340
	--
	315
	October 31, 2010
	First 20 day apportionment report

	340
	--
	165
	December 9, 2010
	Enrollment based on attendance reports submitted to the CDE as backup documentation for Period 1 apportionment reporting, submitted December 2010

	340
	1%
	343
	January 7, 2011
	Enrollment based on attendance reports submitted to the CDE as backup documentation for Period 2 apportionment reporting, submitted April 2011

	340
	5%
	358
	January 20, 2011
	Based on report submitted by director, Cindy Henry

	340
	26%
	428
	March 23, 2011
	Enrollment as provided by LVCS’s back office provider

	340
	54%
	525
	June 30, 2011
	Projected 2011–12 enrollment submitted with LVCS preliminary budget

	340
	50%
	510
	August 23, 2011
	Estimated enrollment per e-mail from Ms. Henry

	340
	46%
	498
	January 2012
	Enrollment per phone call with Ms. Henry


State Board of Education History Related to Revocation
and Relevant Excerpts from Statute
Since the inception of charter law in California, the State Board of Education (SBE) has acted four times to issue written notices pursuant to Education Code (EC) Section 47607(d) to charter schools authorized by the SBE.

In two of these cases, the charter schools successfully remedied the violations in the written notices and the SBE subsequently renewed the charters of both schools. Both of these charter schools continue to operate as SBE-authorized charter schools.

In one case, the charter school voluntarily closed prior to the SBE’s consideration of evidence that may have remedied the violations.

In one case, the SBE acted to revoke the charter school.
Excerpt from Education Code Section 47607: Charter term; renewal; criteria; material revision of charter; revocation

….

(c)  A charter may be revoked by the authority that granted the charter under this chapter if the authority finds, through a showing of substantial evidence, that the charter school did any of the following:


(1)  Committed a material violation of any of the conditions, standards, or procedures set forth in the charter.


(2)  Failed to meet or pursue any of the pupil outcomes identified in the charter.


(3)  Failed to meet generally accepted accounting principles, or engaged in fiscal mismanagement.


(4)  Violated any provision of law.

(d)  Prior to revocation, the authority that granted the charter shall notify the charter public school of any violation of this section and give the school a reasonable opportunity to remedy the violation, unless the authority determines, in writing, that the violation constitutes a severe and imminent threat to the health or safety of the pupils.   

(e)  Prior to revoking a charter for failure to remedy a violation pursuant to subdivision (d), and after expiration of the school’s reasonable opportunity to remedy without successfully remedying the violation, the chartering authority shall provide a written notice of intent to revoke and notice of facts in support of revocation to the charter school. No later than 30 days after providing the notice of intent to revoke a charter, the chartering authority shall hold a public hearing, in the normal course of business, on the issue of whether evidence exists to revoke the charter. No later than 30 days after the public hearing, the chartering authority shall issue a final decision to revoke or decline to revoke the charter, unless the chartering authority and the charter school agree to extend the issuance of the decision by an additional 30 days. The chartering authority shall not revoke a charter, unless it makes written factual findings supported by substantial evidence, specific to the charter school, that support its findings.

Excerpts from California Code of Regulations, Title 5
Article 2. General Provisions

Excerpts from Section 11965: Definitions.
For the purposes of Articles 1, 2 and 2.5, the following definitions shall apply: 

….

(a)(3) “State chartering authority” is the State Board of Education (SBE) when the SBE has granted a school’s charter. The SBE acts as a state chartering authority when it approves the operation of a charter school that has been denied by a local educational agency (LEA) and when it approves the operation of a state charter school pursuant to Education Code section 47605.8.
(b) “Final Decision” means the final written decision of the chartering authority to either revoke or decline to revoke a school’s charter.
(c) “Notice of Appeal” means a written document notifying the county board of education or the SBE, as appropriate, that the charter school’s governing body as described in the school’s charter, or the district chartering authority is appealing the decision to revoke or reverse the revocation of a school’s charter.
(d) “Notice of Intent to Revoke” means the written notice of a chartering authority’s decision to pursue revocation of a school’s charter due to the charter school’s failure to remedy one or more violations identified in the Notice(s) of Violation. This notice shall identify all of the following:
  
(1) All evidence relied upon by the chartering authority in determining that the charter school failed to remedy a violation pursuant to this section;
  
(2) The date and time at which the chartering authority will hold a public hearing concerning revocation, which shall be held no more than 30 calendar days after the chartering authority issues this notice.
  
….

(f) “Notice of Violation” means the written notice of a chartering authority’s identification of one or more specific alleged violations by the charter school based on the grounds for revocation specified in Education Code section 47607(c). This notice shall identify all of the following:
  
(1) The charter school’s alleged specific material violation of a condition, standard, or procedure set out in the school’s charter pursuant to Education Code section 47607(c)(1); the specific pupil outcome(s) identified in the school’s charter that the charter school allegedly failed to meet or pursue pursuant to Education Code section 47607(c)(2); the charter school’s alleged fiscal mismanagement or specific failure to follow generally accepted accounting principles pursuant to Education Code section 47607(c)(3); or the specific provision(s) of law that the charter school allegedly failed to follow pursuant to Education Code section 47607(c)(4), as appropriate.
  
(2) All evidence relied upon by the chartering authority in determining the charter school engaged in any of the acts or omissions identified in subdivision (f)(1) including the date and duration of the alleged violation(s), showing the violation(s) is/are both material and uncured, and that the alleged violation(s) occurred within a reasonable period of time before a notice of violation is issued; and
    
(3) The period of time that the chartering authority has concluded is a reasonable period of time for the charter school to remedy or refute the identified violation(s). In identifying the time period that will serve as the charter school’s reasonable opportunity to remedy the identified violation(s), the chartering authority shall consider the amount of time reasonably necessary to remedy each identified violation, which may include the charter school’s estimation as to the anticipated remediation time.   
….

(i) “School’s charter” is the document approved by the chartering authority, including any material revisions that have been approved by the chartering authority.
Section 11968.5.2: Charter Revocation.

This section sequentially sets forth procedures the chartering authority and the charter school’s governing body as described in the school’s charter shall complete for the revocation of a school’s charter pursuant to Education Code section 47607, except for charter revocation when the violation constitutes a severe and imminent threat to the health or safety of pupils which is subject to section 11968.5.3 rather than this section.
(a) At least 72 hours prior to any board meeting in which a chartering authority will consider issuing a Notice of Violation, the chartering authority shall provide the charter school with notice and all relevant documents related to the proposed action.
(b) The chartering authority shall deliver a Notice of Violation to the charter school’s governing body as described in the school’s charter.
(c) Upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, the charter school’s governing body as described in the school’s charter, if it chooses to respond, shall take the following actions:
  
(1) Submit to the chartering authority a detailed, written response addressing each identified violation which shall include the refutation, remedial action taken, or proposed remedial action by the charter school specific to each alleged violation. The written response shall be due by the end of the remedy period identified in the Notice of Violation.
  
(2) Attach to its written response supporting evidence of the refutation, remedial action, or proposed remedial action, if any, including written reports, statements, and other appropriate documentation. 
(d) After conclusion of the reasonable opportunity to remedy, the chartering authority shall evaluate the response of the charter school’s governing body as described in the school’s charter response to the Notice of Violation and any supporting evidence, if submitted, and shall take one of the following actions:
  
(1) If the chartering authority has substantial evidence that the charter school has failed to refute to the chartering authority’s satisfaction, or remedy a violation identified in the Notice of Violation, continue revocation of the school’s charter by issuing a Notice of Intent to Revoke to the charter school’s governing body as described in the school’s charter; or
  
(2) Discontinue revocation of the school’s charter and provide timely written notice of such action to the charter school’s governing body as described in the school’s charter.
(e) If the chartering authority does not act, as specified in subdivision (d), within 60 calendar days of the conclusion of the remedy period specified in the Notice of Violation, the revocation process is terminated and the Notice of Violation is void.
(f) On the date and time specified in the Notice of Intent to Revoke, the chartering authority shall hold a public hearing concerning revocation. No more than 30 calendar days after the public hearing (or 60 calendar days by written mutual agreement with the charter school) the chartering authority shall issue a Final Decision.
(g) The chartering authority shall provide a copy of the Final Decision to the CDE and its county board of education (unless the county board of education is also the chartering authority), within 10 calendar days of issuing the Final Decision.
(h) If the chartering authority does not act to issue a Final Decision within the timeframe specified in subdivision (f), the revocation process is terminated and the Notice of Intent to Revoke is void.
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